

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

NETCHOICE,

Plaintiff,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, in his official
capacity as the Tennessee Attorney General &
Reporter,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:24cv01191

**PLAINTIFF NETCHOICE'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

Introduction.....	1
Background.....	3
A. Factual background.....	3
1. NetChoice-member websites disseminate protected speech.....	3
2. Parents have many tools to oversee how their children use the Internet.	4
B. Tennessee House Bill 1891.....	4
Argument	9
I. NetChoice is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims that the Act’s speech regulations violate the First Amendment.....	10
A. The Act’s speech regulations trigger strict scrutiny.	10
1. The Act’s age-verification requirement for both minors and adults to access protected speech violates the First Amendment (§ 47-18-5703(a)(1)).....	11
2. The Act’s parental-consent requirement for minors to access protected speech violates the First Amendment (§ 47-18-5703(a)(2)).....	13
3. The Act’s speech regulations apply only to a subset of Internet websites based on content and speaker, which independently triggers strict scrutiny for all the Act’s speech regulations.	15
B. The Act fails strict scrutiny and any other form of heightened First Amendment scrutiny.....	18
1. The State lacks a sufficient governmental interest in restricting adults and minors’ access to protected speech.	18
2. The Act’s speech regulations are not properly tailored.	19
a. The Act’s speech regulations are not the least restrictive means to accomplish any interest the State may assert.....	20
b. The Act’s coverage definition, and thus all speech regulations depending on it, are improperly tailored.....	21
c. The age-verification and parental-consent provisions are independently improperly tailored.	22
II. NetChoice is likely to succeed on the merits of its claim that the Act’s central coverage definition of “social media company” is unconstitutionally vague (§ 47-18-5702(8)).....	23
III. NetChoice meets all the remaining factors for a preliminary injunction.....	24
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	25
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	1, 2, 12, 19, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	11
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	16
<i>Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Twp. of Harrison</i> , 170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Comput. & Comm’n Indus. Ass’n v. Paxton</i> , 2024 WL 4051786 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	9, 19

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	23, 24
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	10
<i>Fischer v. Thomas</i> , 78 F.4th 864 (6th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	10
<i>Jones v. Caruso</i> , 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	17
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	16, 17
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 113 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Fitch</i> , 2024 WL 3276409 (S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin</i> , 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Reyes</i> , 2024 WL 4135626 (D. Utah Sept. 10, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Yost</i> , 2024 WL 555904 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	25
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	10, 15 16, 18

<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	1, 2, 12, 22, 23
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	25
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	15, 21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	23
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	23, 24
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	9, 22
<i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> , 2024 WL 4033063 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2024)	6, 10
Statutes	
Tenn. Code § 47-18-108	8
Tenn. Code § 47-18-5702	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code § 47-18-5703	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code § 47-18-5704	7, 8, 18
Tenn. Code § 47-18-5705	8
Other Authorities	
<i>Posting</i> , Cambridge.org Dictionary, https://perma.cc/64Z7-AR73	5
